No previous geotechnical reports were available for the site, but the borehole data obtained as part of two previous 

environmental studies were reviewed by EXP and the general findings are incorporated into this report. The subject 

studies include the following: 

• AECOM Draft Phase II Environmental Assessment, Project No. 60277052, dated January 31, 2014. One-hundred 

and six (106) boreholes and forty-one (41) test pits were completed. 

• Pinchin Ltd. Phase II Environmental Assessment (only borehole logs were provided), Project No. 93868.003, 

completed February 2015. Fourteen (14) shallow boreholes were advanced. 

The investigation was carried out in two stages.